Explanatory Notes to Financials statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

3.3

3.3.1 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income:-

Year Ended

March 31, 2016

 ` in Lacs

77.68

i) (32.07)

(32.07)

45.61

ii) -

45.61

3.3.2 Reconciliation of equity:-

As at

March 31, 2016

As at

April 01, 2015
 ` in Lacs  ` in Lacs

19.14 (58.54)

i) 32.82 63.05

32.82 63.05

51.96 4.51

Net profit before OCI as per Ind AS

Other comprehensive Income (net of tax)

Total comprehensive income as per Ind AS

Total

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income between previously reported (referred to as "Previous GAAP") and Ind AS for the year ended

March 31, 2016 is presented as under : -

Sr No Nature of Adjustments

Net Profit as per previous GAAP

Net Gain/(loss) on financial assets/liabtities Fair Valualed through statement of profit and loss

Equity as per Previous GAAP

Net Gain/(loss) on financial assets/liabtities Fair Valued through statement of profit and loss

Total adjustments

Equity as per Ind AS

Sr No Nature of Adjustments

Adani Hospitals Mundra Private Limited

Explanatory Notes to Financials statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

3.4

 ` in Lacs

IGAAP Adjustments Ind AS IGAAP Adjustments Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 270.49   -   270.49   293.81   -   293.81

 Other Intangible assets 5.54   -   5.54   13.23   -   13.23

Income tax assets 53.53   -   53.53   23.48   -   23.48

 Deferred tax assets (net) 11.10   -   11.10   -   -   -

340.66   -   340.66   330.52   -   330.52

Current assets

Inventories 25.55   -   25.55   26.75   -   26.75

Financial assets

Trade receivables 125.19   -   125.19   42.42   -   42.42

Cash and Cash Equivalents 17.18   -   17.18   36.24   -   36.24

Other current assets 10.88   -   10.88   8.12   -   8.12

178.80   -   178.80   113.53   -   113.53

519.46   -   519.46   444.05   -   444.05

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Equity share capital 30.00   -   30.00   30.00   -   30.00

Other equity

Other equity (a) 0.00 1.84   1.84   -   -   -

Retained earnings (a) (10.86)   30.98   20.12   (88.54)   63.05   (25.49)

Total equity 19.14   32.82   51.96   (58.54)   63.05   4.51

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings (a) 426.73   (32.82)   393.91   411.72   (63.05)   348.67

Net employee defined benefit liabilities -   -   -   1.85   -   1.85

426.73   (32.82)   393.91   413.57   (63.05)   350.52

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

 Trade  payables 64.95   -   64.95   82.87   -   82.87

 Other current financial liabilities 2.37   -   2.37   1.41   -   1.41

Other current liabilities 6.27   -   6.27   4.18   -   4.18

Net employee defined benefit liabilities -   -   -   0.56   -   0.56

73.59   -   73.59   89.02   -   89.02

Total liabilities 500.32   (32.82)   467.50   502.59   (63.05)   439.54

Total Equity and Liabilities 519.46   -   519.46   444.05   -   444.05

Reconciliation of equity as at April 01, 2015 and March 31, 2016

March 31, 2016 April 01, 2015

(Last period presented under IGAAP) (Date of transition)
Foot-

notes
Particulars

Total assets

3.5 Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for year ended March 31, 2016

 ` in Lacs

Foot-note IGAAP Adjustments Ind AS

INCOME

Rendering of services 790.42   -   790.42

Other income 0.79   0.79

Total Income 791.21   -   791.21

EXPENSES

Operating expenses 243.98   -   243.98

Employee benefits expense 38.73   -   38.73

Depreciation and amortization expense 36.40   -   36.40

Finance costs (a) -   32.07   32.07

Other expenses 394.42   -   394.42

Total Expense 713.53   32.07   745.60

Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax 77.68   (32.07)   45.61

Exceptional items

Profit/(loss) before tax 77.68   (32.07)   45.61

Tax expense:

Current Tax 11.10   -   11.10

Adjustment of tax relating to earlier periods -   -   -

Deferred Tax (11.10)   -   (11.10)

Less: MAT credit entitlement -   -   -

Income tax expenses -   -   -

Profit/(Loss) for the year 77.68   (32.07)   45.61

Other Comprehensive Income

(a) Items  that will not be reclassified to profit and loss in subsequent period

Re-measurement gains (losses) on defined benefit plans -   -   -

Income Tax effect -   -   -

-   -   -

(b) Items  that will be reclassified to profit and loss in subsequent period -   -   -

Other Comprehensive Income for the year -   -   -

Total Comprehensive Income for the year 77.68   (32.07)   45.61

l)

Footnotes to the reconciliation of profit and loss for the year ended March 31, 2016 and equity as at April 01, 2015 and March 31, 2016 :

(a) Fair valuation for Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities : The Company has valued financial assets and Financial Liabilities, at fair value.

Impact of fair value changes as on date of transition, is recognised in opening reserves and changes thereafter are recognised in Statement of

Profit and Loss Account or Other Comprehensive Income, as the case may be.

(b) Statement of Cash Flow: The transition from Indian GAAP to IND AS has not had a material impact on the statement of cash flows.

Adani Hospitals Mundra Pvt Ltd.

Notes to Financials statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

Note 4 - Property, plant and equipment

 ` in Lacs

Plant &

machinery

Furniture &

fixtures

Office

equipments

Computer

equipment/

Hardware

Total Software Total

Cost

As at April 1, 2015 227.44   34.64   22.71   9.02   293.81   13.23   13.23

Additions 2.14   0.90   2.35   -   5.39   -   -

Deductions/Adjustment -   -   -   -   -   -   -

As at March 31, 2016 229.58   35.54   25.06   9.02   299.20   13.23   13.23

Additions 7.08   -   -   0.35   7.43   -   -

Deductions/Adjustment -   -   -   -   -   -   -

As at March 31, 2017 236.66   35.54   25.06   9.37   306.63   13.23   13.23

-   -

Depreciation/amortisation -   -

As at April 1, 2015 -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Depreciation for the year 17.54   3.73   5.43   2.01   28.71   7.69   7.69

Deductions/(Adjustment) -   -   -   -   -   -   -

As at March 31, 2016 17.54   3.73   5.43   2.01   28.71   7.69   7.69

Depreciation for the year 17.69   3.75   5.52   2.10   29.06   4.99   4.99

Deductions/(Adjustment) -   -   -   -   -   -   -

As at March 31, 2017 35.23   7.48   10.95   4.11   57.77   12.68   12.68

Net Block

As at March 31, 2017 201.43   28.06   14.11   5.26   248.86   0.55   0.55

As at March 31, 2016 212.04   31.81   19.63   7.01   270.49   5.54   5.54

As at April 1, 2015 227.44   34.64   22.71   9.02   293.81   13.23   13.23

Tangible assets

Particulars

Intangible assets

Adani Hospitals Mundra Private Limited
Notes to Financials statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 April 01, 2015

5 Trade Receivables  ` in Lacs  ` in Lacs  ` in Lacs

Current

Unsecured considered good unless stated otherwise

Considered Good 61.28   44.45   14.67

Receivables from related parties 136.71   80.74   27.75

Considered doubtful 0.19   -   -

[…]

The Company is primarily engaged in providing the "Hospital Services". The entire business has been considered as a single segment in terms of Ind

AS - 108 on Segment Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. There being no business outside India, the entire

business has been considered as single geographic segment.

The company has a defined gratuity plan. Under the plan every employee who has completed at least five year of service gets a gratuity on

departure at 15 days salary (last drawn salary) for each completed year of service. The scheme is funded with Life Insurance Company of India (LIC)

in form of a qualifying insurance policy  for future payment of gratuity to the employees.

The following tables summarise the component of the net benefits expense recognised in the statement of profit and loss account and the funded

status and amounts recognized in the balance sheet for the respective plan.

Net (liability)/asset - Current

Net (liability)/asset - Non-current

Actuarial (gain)/losses arising from

Assumptions

Sensitivity level

Impact on defined benefit obligations

 - experience variance

Return on plan assets, excluding amount recognised in net interest expense

Recognised in comprehensive income

Weighted average duration (based on discounted cashflows)

 March 31, 2017  March 31, 2016

Discount rate

 - change in demographic assumptions

 - change in financial assumptions

Adani Hospitals Mundra Private Limited
Notes to Financials statements for the year ended March 31, 2017

Particulars

1% Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease

  ` in Lacs   ` in Lacs   ` in Lacs   ` in Lacs

   (0.69)   0.89 - -

Particulars

0.5% Increase 0.5% Decrease 0.5% Increase 0.5% Decrease

  ` in Lacs   ` in Lacs   ` in Lacs   ` in Lacs

   0.28   (0.27) - -

Particulars

0.1% Increase 0.1% Decrease 0.1% Increase 0.1% Decrease

  ` in Lacs   ` in Lacs   ` in Lacs   ` in Lacs

-   -   - -

Sensitivity Analysis Method

h)The major categories of plan assets as a percentage of the fair value of total plan assets are as follows:

Particulars  March 31, 2017  March 31, 2016

Investments with insurer 100% -

i)The principle assumptions used in determining gratuity obligations are as follows:

Particulars March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 April 01, 2015

Discount rate 7.60% 0.00% 7.96%

Rate of escalation in salary (per annum) 7.00% 0.00% 8.50%

Mortality 100%   -   100%

Attrition rate  10% for 4 years &

below and 1%

thereafter

   -

 10% for 4 years &

below and 1%

thereafter

34

35  ` in Lacs

SBNs

Other

Denomination

notes

Total

0.90   0.02   0.92

2.79   7.45   10.24
-   -   -

3.69   7.26   10.95

Closing cash balance as at 30.12.2016 -   0.21   0.21

36

The estimates of future salary increases, considered in actuarial valuation, take account of inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors,

such as supply and demand in the employment market.

The overall expected rate of return on assets is determined based on the market prices prevailing on that date, applicable to the period over which

the obligation is to be settled. There has been significant change in expected rate of return on assets due to change in the market scenario.

Management represents that, based on the information available, the company has not been informed by any supplier of being covered under the